

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA OFFICE OF THE อสมศ์ตนทศภัติ Bสมสม

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $98^{TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $15^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>JUNE 14, 2021</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (OIC at Mayor's Office)

Absent: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 120-2021**

"A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCE TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE DR. WILSON O. PUYAOAN"

WHEREAS, the untimely death of the late DR. WILSON O. PUYAOAN had shocked not only his family, relatives and friends but also to the entire community of Santa Teresita;

WHEREAS, the passing away of an honest and dedicated public servant, a respected and loving father and a very intimate friend had caused an irreparable loss not only to his family but also to the local constituents of Santa Teresita who during his time as Municipal Health Officer for long productive years, he has shown his sincere concern and commitment to address the health needs and problems of his townspeople;

WHEREAS, his good deeds and tangible accomplishments have left a living legacy to his townspeople where he earned for himself their respect and admiration;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Santa Teresita through this August Body in its fervent prayers to the Almighty may the soul of the late DR. WILSON O. PUYAOAN rests in eternal repose;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Gloria O. Baldiviso with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to express profound sympathy and heartfelt condolence to the bereaved family of the late DR. WILSON O. PUYAOAN;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the bereaved family of the late DR. WILSON O. PUYAOAN as an expression of this body's heartfelt condolence.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & C#RTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

WILLIAM A. LORENZO
SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

RUBEN P. FAGELA Vice-Mayor/O.X.C. - Mayor's Office

sb\_stc [sbres2021] no.s